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Union. No comments sve cutlad for on the pari of the Govetoment of Indis, However, Coventaent welcomes the Pakisian Prosi-
dént’s stitement that he is prepared to take sieps to help establish peaceful condition sn the Sub-continent and that he attaches importance to sesation of hostile propaganda against India,

Refusal for use of own Plane to U.S
Ambsasador

2124, SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
Wil the Monmter of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state ;

{a) whether the American Ambassador has been refused use of his own plane with-
w1’ the country;

(b) how many umes such use was allowed duiing last three years, and

¢c) the reason for grant of such permu-
sston ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
{SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH). (a) and (c). Government’s permisgion s mandatory for each fight Such permussion has been granted or withheld by Government after saking into account factors re. levant to each particular fight,

(b) Thrty-five times

Settieg up Naval Bases in Ceylon by Fortign Powers

2125. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY « Will the Minister of BEXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to State ;

(a) whether certam foreign powers are tryivg toset uwp onaval beses in Ceylon;
and .

(®) if o, the reaction of Government in this regard 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF BXTERNAL AFPAIRS
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Forped Possul Stemps 7%
Rockw (CA)
(SHRI SURBNDRA PAL SINGH): (0
The Governinent has no informatioh on the subject,
(b} Does not arise.

12 hr.

RE : CALLING ATTENTION NOTICES
(Query)

MR. SPEAKER : Shri D. K. Panda.

SHRIS. M. BANERJEE (Kanpur):
Sir, we have been giving call attention notices on the terrible bombing m Viet.
Nam.

MR SPEAKER : Not now Any time you like, you got up t

SHRID. K PANDA

————

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

REPORTED UNEAR FHING OF FORGED PosTAL
STAMP RACRET

SHRI D K. PANDA (Bhanjanagar)
Sir, I call the attention of the hon. Minsster of Communicatjons to the following matter of urgent pulic :mportance and request that hve may make a statement thereon .

“Reported unearthing of forged postal stamps racket and seizure of a large quantity of postal stamps *

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI H. N BAHUGUNA): On
22-3-72 a member of the public brougin s1x sheets of 20-paise (Ghat series issued on 16-10 67) forged postage stamps ta me.
Senior Officers of the P & T Dwrectorate were directed by me to commence immediate investigations ay the stamps produced wero forged,

The vigilnce squad of the P & T Directorate mizistod by the pobes arrosted 2poeta) offividls of Anssri Rosd Fost Office (Deld) o 30-372 and on the elue futnished by theq 2 memtbers of ths gang were arrested 8¢ Sonepat, 1ate in the night an the same day. The press complete with photogeaphic sqhipment and finished and unfinished forged postage stamps of the approximate value of Rs 2 lakhs was also seived in the eady hours of 31.3.72 in Radhey Puri, Shahdara, Delhi-S1.

From the records seized 1n the offios as well as the press of the said gang, is came 1o light that agents had been appointed by the gang n various States in the country for sale of these forged stamps. Immediate action was therefore takea for apprebension of these ageats and so far 22 personis have been taken 1into custody, both in Dethi and rest of the couatry, which 1cludes 5 postal officials also.
Stock of forged postage stamps of 20-paise series has also been secized from these agenls at various places.

From investigations made, it has come to light that only 20-palse postage stumps were being forged and forging of other denomunation postage stamps has not come to light so far. Raids and searches are still continuing and 1t 1s expectod that it will result 1n unfolding this racket in full.

Meanwhiie nstructions have aiso been wssued to all the post offices in the country giving out distinctive features of genuine and forged stamps aloug with general instructions to keep & vigilant oye in their respective fields, A press note has also been issued for guidance of the public.

SHRI D.K. PANDA : From the statement it is clear that the hon. Minister came to kiow of this racket only on 22:3-1972 and that too because some member of the public brought six shests of 20 paise forgad postage stamps, which led to the discovery of the industry which s manufcturing these forged stamps.

But § would deaw the attontion of the hon. Minister 10 the debats which took Dhice in the Rujya Sabha in April, 1970, Sioce then it bas boon brovghs s the antice of the CGiovernpent that this forged stamps problem lias been rampant through-
aut the conntry. The Mombers who pacti-
cipated in that debate demanded oortain racasures 10 be taken by the Goverpment.
In this House also, on 15+3<1972, in reply to a question by Shri Chintamani Papi. grahi, the hon. Muwmister said that there was a well-knit organisation, and there were underground activities throughout the country. His werds were : *‘unauthorised paostal systein running parallel to the regular system of pest offices in the country”, That means, this forged stamps problem has been there for Jong and the hon. Minister and the Government were fully aware of the underground activities of certain business agencies. The names of those business agencies were given in» the House by the hon. Minister, There are seven business houses involved.

In the light of that, at is really a sorry state of affairs to find that the statement displays such a callous attitude towards the whole problem, because, as far as the measures are concerned, it is confined onjy to some instructions issued to the post offices regarding the distinction between the genwine and forged stamps.

The problem has already assumed menacing proportions, partionlarly in view of the fact that there is black money in the country, and the most powerful Minister, Mr. Chavan, has been telling us that this black money is more powerful than the Government machinery itself. In the railways also the same thing is going on, Thereis biack money in gold. Then about coins, the CBI is already investi~
gating into the matter. At this rate, who knows that passes of Members of Parlin-
mont may be forged and persons might be travelling a3 MPs? Who koows, thers may be another Partiament and thare may be another Speaker !

MR. SPEAKER : Ido not think any body will mistake any other Pands for

hm
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SHRI DX. PANDA : So, loaly put it to the hon, Minister ; why this heipless attitude towards this problom, why this Hamlet-like attitude, to do ot not to do?
Let there be a strong determination to investigate into the matter and to punish the seven houses already involved and into this second case. Unless severe punishe ment is meted out to them, itis impossible to put an end to this affair. I want to know whether lakhs of forged postcards were found in circulation as early as 1970 and whether at that time, the crime branch had indicated that once you give it to private predses to print postcards and inland Jetters, 1t is only another step for them to forgs the stamps ° If so, how many times since then have the post office authorities assigned the job of printing postcards and inland letters to private presses, what was the volume of those orders and what are the names of the private presses who had been assigned this job.(b) 1 want to know whether in view of Government's awareness of the unauthorised potal system running parallel to the regulnr system of post offices, runby private agencies, Government have taken any steps so far to tackie this menacing problem effectively. (c) In view of all this, when ft is spreading like cancer and 1s going to paralyse the entire governmental machinery, under such circumstances, may 1 know whether Government is gomng to order a CBI probe into this menacing problem? May I know whether the local police are involved or not, which can be unearthed through such a CBI probe?

SHRI H.N. BAHUGUNA : While 1 am grateful to the hon. member for criti~
cisiog the Government on many points, 1 am afraid he hax missed the essence of the whole thing in 8o far 8s his reference to the parallel postil service is concerged. 1 would like to sssure the House that the private postal service to which I referred in reply to a question by Mr. Chintamani Papigrahi does not involee use of fake sdmps, Those 7 agepdies carry certain parcels, book them as air fréight and, that roaches the destimation and the man reveives it, Air frolght canbe booked by anybody, Those people are not using fake stamps. They are giving it as alr freight or sending it through their own transpoet agencles. Even in that case, we are sebzad of the matter and we are irying to prosecute them. The case is already bdefore the Presidency Magistrate of Bombay as a trial case, because there has been alot of legal discussion about 1t. Government i3 neither paralysed nor helpless, as he alleged. I Government were paralysed, 22 people would not have been arrested.
So far as his fear about the local police is concerned, I want to puton record my great appreciation of the manner 1n which the Delhi Police helped us in getting these people arrested. I do not want to say more. The matter was referred to Lhe CBI also. But 1 had not the patience to wait for a long time So, we decided to involve the local police also. Thanks to the local police, we had all these things unearthed and 22 people have been arrested, including some postal employees,

Regarding the reference in Rajya Sabha in 1970 about fake postcards being used, 1t 1 a fact that in 1970 & cuse of this type was found. Thatcase 1s pending prosecution before the Delhi Judicial Couct. I cannot, therefore, make any commentis on that since that mutteris sub judiee; but it is not as if the case was not challancd or the guiity were not arrested. It is for the court now to determme and decide what punishment it should give.

So far as counterfeiting is concerned, the provisions of the Indian Penal Code, section 252 to 258, are very clear. They lay down what punishment can be given, If such cases are proved, the punishiuent can vary from imprisonment for ssven years to transportation for life. Therelore, the government is not helpless, a8 suggested by the hon. Member. It is oaly a question of proving the facls before the court which, I am supe, we will do our beat to prove, %o far 4s this particular onse is conceraed. t


Stamps Racket (CA)

. prosses hawbnnmhnmd withthe prin- i ..o

of. W : -5'pm~carda Tbemfore.-_‘ ‘ . S N

. fake thingx in_almost every field. Of ‘course, there has been no fake Parliament
~ eithet'in this country or outside. Seme
© people have been found to be impersonating cither Ministers or Members of the ‘Parliament. They have all been arrested.
Therefors, members should not have any
- apprehension on that score, .

‘The last point of the hon. Member was that this point was raised in the debate on that day. My only point is that though I do not expect my hon, friend, Shri Panda, to congratulate us on all occasions, 1. do expect that this is one such occasion when he should have congratulated the department and. the police for having taken. such gquick action and rounded up the culprits In such a short period.
I am sure the interests which are dear to his heart are safe in the hands of ﬂ’us department
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the ‘question of private printing presses
. ‘mieking “use of this does not arise. But it
s known. 80 the whole worid that there are
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[ g ree wi2]

fadw & ez wrfee @ & @w
a5 owre & frgwy & e @) 9w
g oft ¥t axg & wie 9 ge g, @
¥gt & FOU WIK SR %) g feater swr ger fr deew fawm Y ow seftew ®) 2 fogr oy § ool wEEg & ag st wgar § s afk WYHTT 7 I9HT AAA qF Lhaw ©
wew A wT awar §, A WA q¢ oW FARew 797 FT 77 Ard Fedardy
g 3 & farg Fame

& sgar g fr AN w@aw @
gee W g gETaR SWd 9 e dte wrko & Tr9 wifes & w gi-
qrad FAD qAT FT T@ AR BT A wrw wad, a4ifE ag 1€ Qg O w1 firear ad) 3, afew ag feear &ao AE 8y AW wrg wie vlwms RAFT & WA &1 aaly fear ar

we

¥ wft gy 1 wemErg AT wrger g 6 9iR ww W A1 A
sasag &, W 5 gwzarar G 940
W zu famfe® & siftw FT@

oft raelioeas aggor . & aAw-Ay ggew, SN a® w7 yaw g fw
TR A N aga @ ad a@d ¥
o A wheak agd & 1969
aitvg ¥ fod)y a5l & qrara & Ao
¥y vyt 4R fay womr mft g &
qradty weew ¥Y A% aft wewTeA
27 g § s oW v Wi g@d
it qv, faadk gung & 34818 wer 8,
gard qey qav 1
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ATt drew feqrdae ¥ wie w
e wieH! ww e § o gk g
aft-urde o Aferr @ & owreew
FT AT wlly 700 wdY B ¥ &
wre wieH) gEt few w@ § ww fegra & Gradt wyadt faggwr Anhifa-
o & wfiew g o & oftere war
g arew fon & oF ed @
wead) &), A 4% 99 Nud W=y wrw
#1 faared &Y wfer @t § o 1@
A &y arfg

AT qeET A qar @ % qar g
¥rAfty feat v oz@ oW &
G 4, IAET w9q A fgenr-are w1
VAT &1 AT Y WX qF IAY F 0w A
gAF wd ag gar§ @Y1 A Fgar
FrEal g e gw A A =P g a
q¥, @ FA F1E F7 9HTT G A TIY
¥oqmzdt & a7 3y Adl wgar
TEATE L &8 AT %1 o faar
g1 fw frad aar fear & 1 3w Wi
¥ gaar & ady fs g o qxy o,
g7 GIAATAT QFST ar g, A Atg
WE ST A & vy qEt Ay ¥ o
ar fe-geara 7 qge-wge ol fad-
fadr & asdfm & WY &

U ¥ & ug fadew sar
argar § fs gfvar &1 1€ 3 Tar wd g, W wg o fs gk agt orf 3w qEastE a1 €239 FAYE F1 Ny A@ oo
g g gfaar &k AW A 7wy frak
e g7 avE & Wy o <R §

oft fiedm Ferg (7aramg) @ oY fige
% 9% qFqr @ 7

oft Fuaelt woww gy : o feher frg wgm frm o gt Wt W@ 4


wgt aw & guwar §, 9A% wd-ww
& ot wowrdy wmerr sl & @
oe & v gm, qwand ¥ g ¥
gt aff NogWw g gam g o o'fw o= & wr way §, xefag @7 ww
g & qra & wr wr § wafug
onafiagY g1 faadY qraedy aqmid o awat §, SaR g H gw g AvE @
ans § )

RNawardfs fiRaddm
/Y g a% gaan gwr, &y agt Faiem gar faar war 1 ¥ g9 99y IT AqT H A¢r s =rEAn §, FNfE IEE e goq § e wraeg Agr §o Afwa f qradrg ggFq A1 &g Sgar £ fa agt av qizw afag ®) v FHgREA
AR F ¥ w1 A8 A1 g@r 9o
FOYT TN F T gw weA
et fedY wlv =Y 2 &, Afea ey gard ¥ gfAar eew Ad &
wAM, 3% 219 FAE TA AqH wewy aft § A\ afz gw g @ww f=
FITRYT AT 7 GHET FT qr
wYe uFArs oW @, avgw fawr w arar ay awar

¥ wdeq afvg Arfam & oA ¥
ged &1 Y QUTAAT IFT new grafan fafed & A% o sa@r
W AN 4% TRAAIN wIET 8, 2w
IAHT TEq AX § ¢ 9@ FOw ¥ graey
¥ wre € ava h of § arg @ el
ag @1 &%l W oasd uee gItan fifrer Y 2 €, oY & wawT S9wiv agar 1 Y Iy fafed @
gyt fawmw ) &F 2@ ¥ wgranr ferdely 4
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gt a% Wre Weo wrfe W oy
&, & g @ Ao fto wyfe WY ¥
fear wr, ¥few w7 gad Rar fo AT g
W' §, 58 ¥ar 7 Y fr aw 3y feac
faaxr ) o, at g wew gfaw T 9RgEAr gE s frar g @R dto sto wido &Y Qi afi § 1 & Wi
& &7 aw §

Lamsorry: 1 made a slip. fgfen g

Twa que grefan fafred & ad), foame fafired) & $Pa & &

12 27 hrs.

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

IROY AND STEEL (CONTRCL) AMENDMENT
ORrDER, 1972

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHR1 SHAHNAWAZ KHAN) : 1 beg to lay on the Table acopy of the Iron and Steel (Contiol) Amendment Ocder, 1972
(Hindi and English versions) published in Notification No. 8. 0. 105 (E)in Gazette of India dated the 16th March, 1972, under sub section (6) of section 3 of the Essen-
tal Commodities Act, 1955. [Placed n hbrarv. See No LT-166272]

INDIAN EMIGRALION (AMENDMENT) RULES
1972 AND NOTIFICATION UNDLR
PasseoRr1S Act, 1967

TI{E DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI1 B, SHANKARANAND):
Sir, on behalf of Shra Surendra Pal Singh,
1 beg to lay on the Tabie~

(1) A copy of the Indian Emigration
{Amendment) Rules, 1972 (Hindi and English versions) publishéd in Notifeation N, G. 8. R, €6 (B) in Gazette of lndia dated 1st February, 1972, under sub-section

